Illinois Department of Public Health

A GENTLY MARKET TO THE STATE OF	000	PREFIX TAG	Western Diversey St	ST.
	A licensure survey was conducted on 6/11/19. The Facility was not in compliance with Title 77: Public Health, Chapter 1: Department of Public Health, Subchapter b: Hospital and Ambulatory Care Facility, Part 205: Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center Licensing requirements, as evidenced by:	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ırgical C	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION
	cility was not in compliance Public Health, Subchapter b: latory Surgical Treatment	ICIENCIES CEDED BY FULL DRMATION)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2744 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL 60647	(X1) LICENSE NUMBER 7003183
		PREFIX TAG	ATE, ZIP	
		PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	CODE 47	SURVEYOR ID 39802, 19843
				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 6/11/19
	5	(X5) COMPLETION		PLETED

Julie Swanson 7/all9 Administrator

DAIE

	ear state of Labile Legitt)				•	•
ς.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) LICENSE NUMBER		SURVEYOR ID	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	TED
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	7003183		39802, 19843	6/11/19	1 1
Western Diversey St	argical Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2744 N. Western Ave., Chicago, II.	ATE, ZIP CC	ZIP CODE		
(X4) PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	TION (X5)	(X5)
8	A licensure survey was conducted on 6/11/19. The Facility was not in compliance with Title 77: Public Health, Chapter 1: Department of Public Health, Subchapter b	ity was not in compliance		יבי בייינים וכי וחד ארידעס	PRIATE DEFICIENCY) [DATE
G G	Hospital and Ambulatory Care Facility, Part 205: Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center Licensing requirements, as evidenced by:		205.230	On June 26, 2019, 9:00AM - an emergency Consulting Committee meeting was conducted to formally		6/27/2019
				document vote and elect for CEO and members	d members	
				of a Consulting Committee.		
		-		see attachement A. (Quarterly Consulting Committee Minutes)	ulting Committee	
	•		*=	On the mirrites, responsibilities of the consulting	ne consulting	
				The minutes of the meeting format are also	ated.	
				ammended which more in detail represents the	resents the	
				entirity of the organization agenda covering aspects	overing aspects	
				such as credentialing, aprroval of new and changes	w and changes	
			-	in policies and procedures, tissue review report,	iew report,	
				QA/PI report, Infection prevention and control,	nd control,	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	environment of care, and other organizational activities.	nizational	
				The Consulting Committee will be responsible in the	ponsible in the	
		·		documentation and record keeping of the minutes of the meeting.	of the minutes of	
: +1-h				The Consulting Committee will meet on a regular	on a regular	
				basis (quarterly) at a minimum.		
				A quorum may be called upon 50% or more of the	more of the	
				memebers are present.	•	
				Attached: Consulting Committee Minutes, ByLaws of	utes, ByLaws of	
AGENCY M.	AGENCY MANAGER/REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	3 ITIT		the Medical Staff, AHCC Organizational Structure	al Structure	

Julie Swapson

Administrator

DATE PLO If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

	estab comp than comp than shall to enter qualit review This Ra Based to ens the inf plan, g were daffect!	205.230 a) 2 a) A q	PREFIX TAG	Western Diversey Surgical Center	STATE AND I
) Whe	management or owner of the ambulatory surgical treatment center and shall establish and enforce standards for professional work in the facility and standards of competency for physicians. The qualified consulting committee shall meet not less than quarterly and shall document all meetings with written minutes. The minutes shall be maintained at the facility and shall be available for Department inspection. 2) The qualified consulting committee shall review the development and content of the facility's written policies and procedures, including the details of the quality assessment and performance improvement program, the infection control program, the patient rights plan, the disaster preparedness plan, the procedures for granting privileges, and the quality of the surgical procedures performed. The reviews shall be documented in the minutes. This Regulation is not met as evidence by: Based on document review and interview, it was determined that the Facility failed to ensure that detailed reviews of the quality assessment and performance program, the infection control program, the patient rights plan, the disaster preparedness plan, granting of privileges, and the quality of the surgical procedures performed were documented in the governing body meeting minutes. This could potentially affect the average 65 procedures performed at the Facility every month.	a) A qualified consulting committee shall be appointed in writing by the	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ırgical C	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION
TITLE SUSANSIM PAMIN	ment center and shall the facility and standards of mmittee shall meet not less itten minutes. The minutes for Department inspection. the development and including the details of the gram, the infection control ess plan, the procedures for dures performed. The ined that the Facility failed t and performance program, e disaster preparedness al procedures performed tes. This could potentially ty every month.	in writing by the	CIENCIES EDED BY FULL PR RMATION) T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2744 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL 60647	(X1) LICENSE NUMBER 7003183
Haministrador If continu			PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	E, ZIP CODE L 60647	SURVEYOR ID 39802, 19843
DATE 7/2/19		DAIE	83		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 6/11/19

2. The quarterly Consulting Committee meeting minutes from January 2017 to April 2019 were reviewed on 6/10/19. The minutes failed to include documentation of any discussions regarding QAPI, credentialing, infection control program, patient rights plan, and the disaster preparedness plan.
PREFIX PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2744 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL 60647

Julie Swanson Administrator

76/19 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

				205 550 h)	PREFIX TAG	Western Diversey St) P -	2
 On 6/11/19, at 12:15 PM, the "Association of periOperative Registered Nurses [AORN] 2018 Edition Guidelines for Perioperative Practice," was reviewed. The Guidelines included, "Guidelines for Surgical Attire Recommendation I: Clean surgical attire should be worn in the semi-restricted and restricted areas of the perioperative setting 1.b.5. Personal clothing that cannot be contained within the scrub attire either should not be worn or should be laundered in a health care accredited laundry facility" On 6/10/19 at 9:00 AM, an observational tour was conducted in the perioperative area (OR). The Surgeon (MD#1), who performed a pain procedure in OR suite #1, wore a tee shirt under his scrub shirt that was exposed at the neck level. 	Findings include: 1. On 6/10/19 at approximately 8:45 AM, the Facility's "Surgical Attire" policy was requested. The policy was not found.	This Regulation is not met as evidence by: A. Based on document review, observation, and interview, it was determined that for 1 of 2 Physicians (MD#1) observed, the Facility failed to ensure that personal clathing was not exposed in the restricted perioperative area (OR).	control program. A system designed for the identification, surveillance, investigation, control, and prevention of infectious and communicable diseases in patients and health care workers shall be included in this program.	ביר (כבל וביו בייי הייי הייי הייי הייי הייי הייי	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	irgical Center	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) LIGENSE NUMBER
ered Nurses wed. The ion I: Clean reas of the ined within the ealth care ealth care OR suite #1, vel.	e" policy was	termined that for personal clothing	ide infection nce, ble diseases in)LL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2744 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL	7003183	E NUMBER
			b)		PREFIX TAG	STATE, ZIP CC		
discussed in an emergency Consulting Committee meeting on June 26, 2019 was approved and inserviced to the staff on and other perioperative personnel for immediate implementation 6/27/19. (see attched Policy#07.04.20 Surgical Attire); Surgical Attire In-service Log.) see also attached tool used for Competency verification on Surgical Attire.	and AORN. (see attached Policy#07.04.20 Surgical Attire) The aforementioned Policy was presented and	shoes, jewelry, head coverings, and surgical masks worn in the semi-restricted and restricted areas, which has an expected outcome that the patient will be free from signs and symptoms of infection.	On June 24, 2019, A Policy for Infection Control was drafted. Policy # 07.04.20 Titled Surgical Attire. The policy provides for guidance to perioperative personnel for surgical attire, including scrub attire,		PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	ZIP CODE 60647	39802, 19843	SURVEYOR ID
ng Committee Sved and perioperative ration 6/27/19. Il Attire); Surgical petency	iced from @SHA, cal Attire) rented and	surgical masks ricted areas, it the patient will infection.	tion Control was gical Attire. perioperative ng scrub attire,		TION N SHOULD BE PRIATE DEFICIENCY)		6/11/19	(X3) DATE SUBVEY COMPLETED
			6/27/2019		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			י י

AGENCY MANAGERYREPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Julie Swanson Paministrada

DATE 16 | G

AGENCHMANAGER/REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Julie Suxanion

Haministrador

DATE 70919

	DATE 7 2/19 if continuation sheet Page 6 of 7	8	Administract		AGENICEMPARTAGERYREPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	W CENTER
				e no record of the results for	and stated, "It should have been documented, we have no record of the results for those days."	
				rilized. The load contained go rpassage), forceps (a pair cal instrument used to remove tent used to dilate an opening ed documentation of the result ian (E#5) on 6/10/19, at cator testing is required daily.	- On 3/27/19, one load of surgical instruments was sterilized. The load contained dilators (surgical instrument used to expand an opening or passage), forceps (a pair of pincers or tweezers used in surgery), curettes (surgical instrument used to remove material by a scraping action), and speculums (instrument used to dilate an opening or canal in the body to allow inspection). The log lacked documentation of the result of the biological indicator test. 4. An interview was conducted with a Surgical Technician (E#5) on 6/10/19, at approximately 1:15 PM. E#5 stated that biological indicator testing is required daily.	
				terilized. Load #1 contained 2 luring surgery), a hand tray sryngoscope blade (used to intained an Arthrex Power Tray hand instrument (surgical scumentation of the results of	- On 3/22/19, two loads of surgical instruments were sterilized. Load #1 contained 2 video cases (camera equipment inserted in the body during surgery), a hand tray (surgical instruments used to repair the hand), and a laryngoscope blade (used to open the airway when viewing the throat). Load #2 contained an Arthrex Power Tray (instruments used to saw or drill bone) and an Arthrex hand instrument (surgical instrument used to repair the hand). The log lacked documentation of the results of the biological indicator tests for both loads.	
				riewed on 6/10/19 and	3. The sterilization logs from 3/1/19 to 5/1/19, were reviewed on 6/10/19 and indicated:	205.550 b)
(X5) COMPLETION DATE		PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	PREFIX TAG	ICIENCIES CEDED BY FULL DRMATION)		PREFIX
		CODE 647	ATE, ZIP	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2744 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL 60647	Western Diversey Surgical Center	Western Diversey So
APLETED.	(x3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 6/11/19	39802, 19843		7003183	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	/ S
4	100 DATE 0000	SIBVEVEID		(X1) LICENSE NUMBER		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Western Diversy Surgical Center (AG) EDGNC STATEMENT OF DEFFICIENCIES (AG) PREFIX (AG) (AG) PREFIX (AG) (AG) PREFIX (AG) (AG) (AG) (AG) (AG) (AG) (AG) (AG)	OTAT	STATEMENT OF DETICIONS	(X1) LICENSE NUMBER		SURVEYOR ID
tern Diversey Surgical Center Control Center Control Cont	AND	PLAN OF CORRECTION	7003183		39802, 19843
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG Section 205.550 j) Infection Control - Hand Hygiene Section 205.550 j) Infection Control - Hand Hygiene 1) Thorough hand hygiene shall be required after touching any contaminated or infected material. This Regulation is not met as evidence by: Based on document review, observation, and interview, it was determined that for 1 of 1 Housekeeper (EH3) observed, the Facility failed to ensure that hand hygiene was performed after removing gloves. Findings include: 1. On 6/11/19, the Facility's "Infection Prevention Program and Plan," (undated), was reviewed. The Plan included,"Hand Hygiene will be performed for After removing gloves" 2. On 6/10/19 at 9:00 AM, an observational tour was conducted in the operating area (OR). At 10:00 AM, a Housekeeper (EH3), in the Holding/ Post Operative Area, disposed of a cleaning cloth, removed gloves, did not disinfect hands, and left the room. 3. On 6/10/19 at 3:55 PM, an interview was conducted with the Infection Control Officer (EH2), EH2 stated that hand hygiene should be performed after gloves are removed.	ME OF FACILITY Stern Diversey	TY Surgical Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP	CODE
Section 205.550 [) infection Control - Hand Hygiene 3) Thorough hand hygiene shall be required after touching any contaminated or infected material. This Regulation is not met as evidence by: Based on document review, observation, and interview, it was determined that for 1 of 1 Housekeeper (E#3) observed, the Facility failed to ensure that hand hygiene was performed after removing gloves. Findings include: 1. On 6/11/19, the Facility's "Infection Prevention Program and Plan," (undated), was reviewed. The Plan included, "Hand Hygiene will be performed for After removing gloves" 2. On 6/10/19 at 9:00 AM, an observational tour was conducted in the operating area (OR). At 10:00 AM, a Housekeeper (E#3), in the Holding/ Post Operative Area, disposed of a cleaning cloth, removed gloves, did not disinfect hands, and left the room. 3. On 6/10/19 at 3:55 PM, an interview was conducted with the Infection Control Officer (E#2). E#2 stated that hand hygicne should be performed after gloves are removed.	PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFI (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PREC REGULATORY IDENTIFYING INFO	CIENCIES EDED BY FULL RMATION)	PREFIX	PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERRED TO THE ABBROACTION OF CORRECTION OF CORREC
infected material. This Regulation is not met as evidence by: Based on document review, observation, and interview, it was determined that for 1 of 1 Housekeeper (E#3) observed, the Facility failed to ensure that hand hygiene was performed after removing gloves. Findings include: 1. On 6/11/19, the Facility's "Infection Prevention Program and Plan," (undated), was reviewed. The Plan included, "Hand Hygiene will be performed for After removing gloves" 2. On 6/10/19 at 9:00 AM, an observational tour was conducted in the operating area (OR). At 10:00 AM, a Housekeeper (E#3), in the Holding/ Post Operative Area, disposed of a cleaning cloth, removed gloves, did not disinfect hands, and left the room. 3. On 6/10/19 at 3:55 PM, an interview was conducted with the Infection Control Officer (E#2). E#2 stated that hand hygiene should be performed after gloves are removed.	Sect	tion 205.550 j) Infection Control - Hand Hygiene			פייססס אבן במאבט ויס ווים אירדאט
was was area		orough hand hygiene shall be required after touch cted material.	ing any contaminated or	205.550 (j)	On June 20, 2019, A facility wide inconducted to all personnel. Title: Go
was was area	This	Regulation is not met as evidence by:			Implementation: Hand Hygiene (see attached brochure)
e area	Base of 1 1 perfo	ed on document review, observation, and interview Housekeeper (E#3) observed, the Facility failed to e ormed after removing gloves.	, it was determined that for 1 nsure that hand hygiene was		A post evaluation was also conductors and Competency Verification was also on June 24, 25, and 27 following the
e area	Find	ings include:			(see attached sample of tool used in
 On 6/10/19 at 9:00 AM, an observational tour was conducted in the operating area (OR). At 10:00 AM, a Housekeeper (E#3), in the Holding/ Post Operative Area, disposed of a cleaning cloth, removed gloves, did not disinfect hands, and left the room. On 6/10/19 at 3:55 PM, an interview was conducted with the Infection Control Officer (E#2). E#2 stated that hand hygiene should be performed after gloves are removed. 	1. Or revie	n 6/11/19, the Facility's "Infection Prevention Progrewed. The Plan included, "Hand Hygiene will be poving gloves"	am and Plan," (undated), was erformed for After	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(see also log of attendance on Hand in-service)
3. On 6/10/19 at 3:55 PM, an interview was conducted with the Infection Control Officer (E#2). E#2 stated that hand hygiene should be performed after gloves are removed.	2. Or (OR). dispe	n 6/10/19 at 9:00 AM, an observational tour was co . At 10:00 AM, a Housekeeper (E#3), in the Holding, osed of a cleaning cloth, removed gloves, did not d	nducted in the operating area Post Operative Area, Isinfect hands, and left the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	3. Or Office rema	n 6/10/19 at 3:55 PM, an interview was conducted ver (E#2). E#2 stated that hand hygiene should be powed.	vith the Infection Control erformed after gloves are		

Julie Swanson

Administrator

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7